## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re

PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Civil Action No. 18-cv-10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

## NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO F.R.C.P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i), Plaintiffs Martin Trott and Christopher Smith, as Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. (in Official Liquidation), by and through undersigned counsel, hereby give notice that the above-captioned actions are dismissed with prejudice only as to the Defendants listed below, each party to bear its own fees and costs related to the actions:

- i. Estate of Gertrude Englander;
- ii. Estate of Solomon Englander;
- iii. Olive Tree Holdings, LLC;
- iv. Estate of Jules Nordlicht;

- v. Barbara Nordlicht;
- vi. FCBA Trust;
- vii. Morris Fuchs;
- viii. Aaron Parnes;
  - ix. Sarah Parnes;
  - x. Shmuel Fuchs Foundation;
- xi. Solomon Werdiger;
- xii. Ora Gichtin;
- xiii. David Gichtin;
- xiv. Meadows Capital LLC;
- xv. Leon Meyers;
- xvi. Rockwell Fulton Capital, L.P.;
- xvii. Ditmas Park Capital, L.P.;
- xviii. Abraham Grossman;
  - xix. MN Consulting NY LLC;
  - xx. Mind Body & Soul Co., Ltd.;
- xxi. Estate of Marcos Katz;
- xxii. Adela Katz;
- xxiii. Golda Wilk; and
- xxiv. GRD Estates Ltd.

Dated: New York, New York June 10, 2019

## **HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP**

By:/s/ Warren E. Gluck, Esq.

31 West 52nd Street New York, New York 10019 Telephone: (212) 513-3200 Facsimile: (212) 385-9010 warren.gluck@hklaw.com

Attorneys for Martin Trott and Christopher Smith, as Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. (in Official Liquidation), and for Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. (in Official Liquidation)